

RESOLUTION No. 25-086

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A JOHN DEERE Z994 COMMERCIAL MOWER FOR \$18,600 AND AMENDING THE SOLID WASTE WEST BUDGET FOR THE 2024-25 FISCAL YEAR AND RELEASING FUND BALANCE (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, there is a need to replace the aging equipment for the Solid Waste Division of Public Works; and

WHEREAS, one diesel mower will be replaced due to age and irreparable wear and damage to the existing unit; and

WHEREAS, a mower has been identified as a suitable replacement that will allow the Division to perform vegetation management and fire prevention activities at the McCourtney Road Transfer Station and closed landfill facilities; and

WHEREAS, Staff was able to identify and utilize a competitively bid price for this mower by leveraging Sourcewell Contract #031121-DAC; and

WHEREAS, the purchase price requires approval of a Capital Asset; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is required for fiscal year 24/25 Solid Waste West budget; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient fund balance in Solid Waste West Fund 4117.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors for Nevada County:

- 1. Authorize the purchase of a capital asset (John Deere Z994R Diesel Commercial ZTrak mower per attached quote.
- 2. Authorizes the Purchasing Agent to create a Purchase Order for this mower and sign any related documents related to the purchase.
- 3. Authorizes the Auditor Controller to amend the 2024/25 budget and release fund balance for fund 4117 in the amount of \$18,600:

Increase:

4117-91001-705-1000/540600 \$18,600



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 11th day of March 2025, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan

Hoek, and Hardy Bullock.

Noes:

None.

Absent:

None.

Abstain:

None.

Recuse:

None.

ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Heidi Hall, Chair



ısto	100	-	107 1	ê
		Same.	400	

Quotes are valid for 30 days from the creation date or upon contract expiration, whichever occurs first.

A Purchase Order (PO) or Letter of Intent (LOI) including the below information is required to proceed with this sale. The PO or LOI will be returned if information is missing.

Vendor: Deere & Company	For any questions, please contact:		
2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513	Rodriguez Miguel		
Signature on all LOIs and POs with a signature line	Pape Machinery, Inc. 1549 Colusa Highway Yuba City, CA 95993		
Contract name or number; or JD Quote ID	Tel: 530-673-8283 Fax: 530-673-0388 Email: mrodriguez@papemachinery.com		
Sold to street addressShip to street address (no PO box)	Email: mrounguez@papemacmilery.com		
☐ Bill to contact name and phone number☐ Bill to address			
Bill to email address (required to send the in exemption certificate	voice and/or to obtain the tax		
Membership number if required by the contra	nct		

Quotes of equipment offered through contracts between Deere & Company, its divisions and subsidiaries (collectively "Deere") and government agencies are subject to audit and access by Deere's Strategic Accounts Business Division to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of the contracts.



Quote Id: 32203622

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580 UEID: FNSWEDARMK53 ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT TO DELIVERING DEALER:
Pape Machinery, Inc.
1549 Colusa Highway
Yuba City, CA 95993
530-673-8283
agyubacity@papemachinery.com

Prepared For:

NEVADA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS - LANDFILL

Proposal For:

Delivering Dealer:

Rodriguez Miguel

Pape Machinery, Inc. 1549 Colusa Highway Yuba City, CA 95993

Date: 13 January 2025

agyubacity@papemachinery.com

Quote Prepared By:

Rodriguez Miguel

mrodriguez@papemachinery.com

Offer Expires: 31 March 2025



ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580 UEID: FNSWEDARMK53

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT TO DELIVERING DEALER:

Pape Machinery, Inc. 1549 Colusa Highway Yuba City, CA 95993 530-673-8283

Selling Price

agyubacity@papemachinery.com

Quote Summary

Prepared For:

NEVADA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS - LANDFILL 950 MAIDU AVE STE 170 NEVADA CITY, CA 95959 Mobile: 530-913-1308

TIM.WALZ@NEVADACOUNTYCA.GOV

Delivering Dealer: Pape Machinery, Inc. Rodriguez Miguel 1549 Colusa Highway Yuba City, CA 95993

Phone: 530-673-8283 mrodriguez@papemachinery.com

This sale is subject to Papé's Terms and Conditions of Sale effective on the date hereof, which are incorporated in full by this reference. The Terms and Conditions of Sale are available at www.pape.com/terms, and will also be sent by mail or e-mail to the purchaser upon request.

Created On: Last Modified On: 2

Quote ID:

Qty

13 January 2025 27 February 2025

32203622

Extended

ast Modified On:
Expiration Date:

31 March 2025

Equipment SummaryJOHN DEERE Z994R Diesel

\$ 16,816.03 X 1 = \$ 16,816.03

Commercial ZTrak

Contract: Sourcewell Grounds Maint 112624-DAC (PG NB CG 70)

Price Effective Date: February 26, 2025

Equipment Total

\$ 16,816.03

* Includes Fees and Non-contract items	Quote Summary	
	Equipment Total	\$ 16,816.03
	Trade In	
	SubTotal	\$ 16,816.03
	Sales Tax - (7.25%)	\$ 1,219.16
	CA Tire Tax	\$ 7.00
	Total	\$ 18,042.19
	Down Payment	(0.00)
	Rental Applied	(0.00)
	Balance Due	\$ 18,042.19

Salesperson : X	Accepted By : X
-----------------	-----------------



Selling Equipment

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT

Value Added Services

Total

Total Selling Price

TO (VENDOR):
Deere & Company

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580 UEID: FNSWEDARMK53 ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT

\$ 0.00

\$ 5,022.97 \$ 16,816.03 \$ 16,816.03

\$ 0.00

TO DELIVERING DEALER:

Pape Machinery, Inc. 1549 Colusa Highway Yuba City, CA 95993 530-673-8283

agyubacity@papemachinery.com

	JOHN DEER	E Z9	994R Dies	el Comme	ercial ZTra	ık	
Hours:							
Stock Nu	umber:						
THE PROPERTY OF STAN STAN SECTION	: Sourcewell Grounds Ma	int 1	12624-DAC	(PG NB		Se	Iling Price *
	CG 70)						16,816.03
Price Eff	ective Date: February 2	6, 20	25				
				- includes Fe	ees and Non	-contract it	ems
Code	Description	Qty		Discount%	Discount Amount	Contract Price	Extended Contract Price
2545TC	Z994R Diesel Commercial ZTrak	1	\$ 21,839.00	23.00	\$ 5,022.97 \$	16,816.03	
		Stan	dard Options	s - Per Unit			
001A	United States and Canada	1	\$ 0.00	23.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
1036	24x12x12 Pneumatic Turf Tire for 54 In. and 60 In. Decks	1	\$ 0.00	23.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
1504	60 In. 7-IRON PRO ™ Side Discharge Mower Deck	1	\$ 0.00	23.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
2093	Fully Adjustable Suspension Seat with Armrests (24" High Back)	1	\$ 0.00	23.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Standard Options Total		\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00

\$ 0.00

\$ 21,839.00



ä			СЭ		122	-	107.10	
3		~	88	. 😡 .	m			

Quotes are valid for 30 days from the creation date or upon contract expiration, whichever occurs first.

A Purchase Order (PO) or Letter of Intent (LOI) including the below information is required to proceed with this sale. The PO or LOI will be returned if information is missing.

Vendor: Deere & Company	For any questions, please contact:			
2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513	Rodriguez Miguel			
Signature on all LOIs and POs with a signature line	Pape Machinery, Inc. 1549 Colusa Highway Yuba City, CA 95993			
Contract name or number; or JD Quote ID	Tel: 530-673-8283 Fax: 530-673-0388			
Sold to street address	Email: mrodriguez@papemachinery.com			
Ship to street address (no PO box)				
☐ Bill to contact name and phone number☐ Bill to address				
Bill to email address (required to send the invexemption certificate	oice and/or to obtain the tax			
Membership number if required by the contract	ct			

Quotes of equipment offered through contracts between Deere & Company, its divisions and subsidiaries (collectively "Deere") and government agencies are subject to audit and access by Deere's Strategic Accounts Business Division to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of the contracts.



Quote Id: 32203622

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580 UEID: FNSWEDARMK53 ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT TO DELIVERING DEALER:
Pape Machinery, Inc.

1549 Colusa Highway
Yuba City, CA 95993
530-673-8283
agyubacity@papemachinery.com

Prepared For:

NEVADA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS - LANDFILL

Proposal For:

Delivering Dealer:

Rodriguez Miguel

Pape Machinery, Inc. 1549 Colusa Highway Yuba City, CA 95993

Date: 13 January 2025

agyubacity@papemachinery.com

Quote Prepared By:

Rodriguez Miguel mrodriguez@papemachinery.com

Offer Expires: 28 February 2025



ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580 UEID: FNSWEDARMK53

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT TO DELIVERING DEALER:

Pape Machinery, Inc. 1549 Colusa Highway Yuba City, CA 95993 530-673-8283

agyubacity@papemachinery.com

Quote Summary

Prepared For:

NEVADA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS - LANDFILL 950 MAIDU AVE STE 170 NEVADA CITY, CA 95959 Mobile: 530-913-1308 TIM.WALZ@NEVADACOUNTYCA.GOV Delivering Dealer:
Pape Machinery, Inc.
Rodriguez Miguel
1549 Colusa Highway
Yuba City, CA 95993
Phone: 530-673-8283

mrodriguez@papemachinery.com

This sale is subject to Papé's Terms and Conditions of Sale effective on the date hereof, which are incorporated in full by this reference. The Terms and Conditions of Sale are available at www.pape.com/terms, and will also be sent by mail or e-mail to the purchaser upon request.

Created On: Last Modified On: Expiration Date:

Quote ID:

13 January 2025 13 January 2025 28 February 2025

32203622

Equipment SummarySelling PriceQtyExtendedJOHN DEERE Z994R Diesel\$ 16,816.03X1=\$ 16,816.03

Commercial ZTrak

Contract: Sourcewell Grounds Maintenance 031121-DAC (PG NB CG 70)

Price Effective Date: January 10, 2025

Equipment Total \$ 16,816.03

* Includes Fees and Non-contract items	Quote Summary	
molades i des and ivon contract items	Quote Guilliary	
	Equipment Total	\$ 16,816.03
	Trade In	
	SubTotal	\$ 16,816.03
	Sales Tax - (7.25%)	\$ 1,219.16
	CA Tire Tax	\$ 7.00
	Total	\$ 18,042.19
	Down Payment	(0.00)
	Rental Applied	(0.00)
	Balance Due	\$ 18,042.19
	sales tax @ 7.5% = 1.261.2 est \$500.00 for delivery. Adj total = \$18,584.23 (D.Filek 2.7.25)	20



Selling Equipment

Customer Name: NEVADA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS - LANDFILL Quote Id: 32203622

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT

TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company 2000 John Deere Run Cary, NC 27513 FED ID: 36-2382580 **UEID: FNSWEDARMK53** TO DELIVERING DEALER: Pape Machinery, Inc.

1549 Colusa Highway Yuba City, CA 95993 530-673-8283

agyubacity@papemachinery.com

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT

JOHN DEERE Z994R Diesel Commercial ZTrak

Hours:

Stock Number:

Contract: Sourcewell Grounds Maintenance 031121-DAC

Selling Price *

(PG NB CG 70)

\$ 16,816.03

Price Effective Date: January 10, 2025

* Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contract items

Code	Description	Qty	List Price	Discount%	Discount Amount	Contract Price	
2545TC	Z994R Diesel Commercial ZTrak	1	\$ 21,839.00	23.00	\$ 5,022.97	\$ 16,816.03	\$ 16,816.03
		Star	dard Options	s - Per Unit			
001A	United States and Canada	1	\$ 0.00	23.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
1036	24x12x12 Pneumatic Turf Tire for 54 In. and 60 In. Decks	1	\$ 0.00	23.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
1504	60 In. 7-IRON PRO ™ Side Discharge Mower Deck	1	\$ 0.00	23.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
2093	Fully Adjustable Suspension Seat with Armrests (24" High Back)	1	\$ 0.00	23.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Standard Options Total		\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Value Added Services Total		\$ 0.00			\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Total Selli	ng Price	5 5	\$ 21,839.00		\$ 5,022.97	\$ 16,816.03	\$ 16,816.03



Ground Maintenance, CE, Utility Tractors, Mowers, RTV's - 031121 Utility Vehicles 122220 NJPA Arkansas 4600041718 NJPA Delaware GSS-17673 Nebraska 14777 (OC) Mississippi 8200067336

ZD1211-3-60 WEB QUOTE #2842925

Date: 1/27/2025 5:07:45 PM - Customer Information --WALZ, TIM 53665 **NEVADA COUNTY** tim.walz@nevadacountyca.gov 530-913-1308

Quote Provided By Gold Country Tractor, Inc Pat Klauer 10230 OPHIR ROAD NEWCASTLE, CA 95658 email: goldcountrytractorsinc@gmail.com

phone: 5308231200

- Custom Options --

-- Standard Features --



* * * EQUIPMENT IN STANDARD MACHINE * * *

DIESEL ENGINE 3 Cylinder, Kubota Model # D1105

24.8 Gross HP @ 3000 rpm 68.5 cu. in. Displacement 12v 430 Amp Hr. Battery 14 Amps Charging Output

TRANSMISSION

Hydrostatic Drive (2) HST w/Gear Reduction Brake - Wet Multi Disks Forward Speeds 0 - 10.6 mph Reverse Speeds 0 - 5.3 mph

STEERING / MOTION CONTROL

(2) Hand Levers, Adjustable Hydraulically Damped, Adjustable

POWER TAKE OFF Hydraulic Independent PTO Shaft Drive Mower Deck Wet Disk Clutch

FLUID CAPACITY

Fuel Tank 13.1 gal Engine Coolant w/ Recovery tank 3.96 qts Crankcase w/ Filter 4.1 qts Transmission Case and Axle Gear 12.8 qts

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Electric Key Shut Off Control Lever Safety Switch Parking Brake Safety Switch Foldable ROPS Seat Safty Switch

DIMENSIONS

Height 78.7" Length 89.0" Width Overall 73.8" Wheelbase 56.7"

OPERATING FEATURES

Zero Tum Radius Adi, Front Axle: Rigid/Oscillating Dual Element Air Filter Deluxe Suspension Seat w/ Kubota Exclusive Seat Design Hands-free Hydraulic Deck Lift Hands-free Parking Brake Cup Holder

SIDE DISCHARGE MOWER

60" and 72" Kubota PRO Deck w/ACS 8 Gauge, 6" Deep Deck 1-5" Cut Height, Adjustable 1/4" Increments Flexible Discharge Cover 3 Blades

ZD1211-3-60 Base Price: \$19,999.00

Configured Price: \$19,999.00 Sourcewell Discount: (\$4,399.78)SUBTOTAL: \$15,599.22

Dealer Assembly: \$0.00 Freight Cost: \$262.50

PDI: \$400.00 \$1,189.62 Sales Tax

Tire Fee \$7.00

> Total Unit Price: \$17,458.34 Quantity Ordered: Final Sales Price: \$17,458.34

Purchase Order Must Reflect Final Sales Price.

To order, place your Purchase Order directly with the quoting

+ Manufacturer Estimate TIRES AND WHEELS Front 15 x 6.0 - 6 Flat-free Rear 26 x 12.0 - 16 Turf, Low Profile

*Some series of products are sold out for 2022. All equipment specifications are as complete as possible as of the date on the quote. Additional attachments, options, or accessories may be added (or deleted) at the discounted price. All specifications and prices are subject to change. Taxes are not included. The PDI fees and freight for attachments and accessories quoted may have additional charges added by the delivering dealer. These charges will be billed separately. Prices for product quoted are good for 60 days from the date shown on the quote. All equipment as quoted is subject to availability.





Northern California Division PO Box 748728 Los Angeles, CA, 90074-8728 Phone: 800-585-8001

QUOTE

Quote Nbr.:

Q006610

Order Date:

1/30/2025

Valid Until:

4/30/2025

Sales Person:

Andrew Richiger 16933

Customer ID: Reference:

Payment Terms:

For:

Kaveney, John

Notes: Sourcewell Contract Pricing. Toro Sourcewell Contract # 031121-TTC. Nevada County Sourcewell Member # 53665.

FOR:

County of Nevada 950 Maidu Avenue Suite 170

PO Box 599002 Nevada City CA 95959 United States of America SHIP TO:

County of Nevada

950 Maidu Avenue Suite 170

PO Box 599002

Nevada City CA 95959

United States of America

BILL TO:

County of Nevada

950 Maidu Avenue Suite 170

PO Box 599002

Nevada City CA 95959

United States of America

NO.	ITEM	QTY.	UOM	PRICE	SALES TOTAL
1	72028: ZMaster 7500 25hpYanmar w/60in RD Deck	1.0000	EA	22,710.0000	22,710.00
2	FSD1: Setup	1.0000	EA	450.0000	450.00
3	FSD2: Delivery	1.0000	EA	450.0000	450.00



QUOTE

Quote Nbr.:

Q006610

Standard Terms and Conditions:

Prices including all finance options are subject to change based on Turf Star Western's receiopt of product and estimated shipments. Currently, product availability is a minimum of 6-18 months. Your Final Price will be determined at the time of shipment. Delivery is FOB point of origina unless otherwise stated.

Office Locations:

Northern California:

3928 N. Blattela Lane Freshno, CA 93727

11373 Sunrise Gold Circle Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

Southern California:

79-893 Country Club Drive Bermuda Dunes, CA 92203

955 Beacon Street Brea, CA 92821

2255 Meyers Avenue Escondido, CA 92029

Pacific Northwest:

1750 Industrial Dr. NE Salem, OR 97301

5869 South 194th Kent, WA 98032

2824 East Garland Spokane, WA 99207

(800) 585-8001



WARNING:

Cancer and Reproductive Harm - http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov For more information, please visit https://www.ttcoCAProp65.com

CALIFORNIA SPARK ARRESTER WARNING:

Operation of this equipment in the State of California may create sparks that can start fires around dry vegetation A spark arrestor may be required.

The operator should contact local fire agenecies for laws or regulations relating to fire prevention requirements